
• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Capital Circl e Office Ce nt e r • 2540 Shumar d Oak Boulevard 
Tallahass ee, Flor ida 32399 - 0850 RECEIVED 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

H BH Q BAHIHl M AI] .u>a 199a 

April 30 , 1998 FPSC • Records/Reponmg 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (IlAYO) 
' ¢- 91<\ 

DIVISION OP AUDI TING " PI~ ~SIS (L. ROMIG, j;f 
MERTA, LESTER, DRAPER) fl., .S J ofQy 
DIVISION OP BLBCTRIC & GAS ( N,l M LLS ) ~l ( Ji 
DIVI SION OP LEGAL SERVI CES (C. KEATI NG) lo'Ct. t 1 !)}" 

JX>CKBT NO. 980434 -GU - PETITION BY TAMPA ELECTRIC CXJMPANY 
D/B/ A PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM POR APPROVAL OP A MBTiiODOLOGY 
FOR ACCOUNTING FOR ENVI RONMENTAL EXPENSE ACCRUAL AND 
RESERVE ACCOUNT AND DISPOSITION OF WEST FLORIDA 
DI VISION' 8 ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE ACCOUN1' 

05/ 12/98 - REGULAR AGBNDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTI ON -
INTERESTED PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S :\PSC\ AFA\ WP\980434 .RCM 

CASE BJ\CKGRQQND 

By Order No. PSC-92-0924 -FOF-GU, issued Sept ember 3 , 1992, the 
Commission authori zed Peop les Gas System (~PeoplesM or "the 
Company") to amortize $1,248,000 in enviroumental costs annually 
based on a 5-year amortization period beginning November 1, 1990. 
On December 10, 1993 , t he Commission issued Order No . PSC- 93 - 1773 -
FOF-GU , which required Peoples to fully amortize $2,496,000 in 
environmental clean-up costs by Sep tember 30, 1994. 

Since Septenwer 30 , 1994 , the Company has been deferring all 
environmental cost s i nstead of e xpensing them. The Commission, hy 
Order No. PSC-98-03 29- FOF-OU , issued Februar1 24, 1998, ordered 
Peoples to write -of f, against 1996 over earnings, the deferred 
environmental cost s a s of December 31, 1996. The Commission also 
ordered t he Company to expense a~l environmental costs a s incurred 
effective January 1 , 1997, until the Company formally requests an1 
receives Commission authority to account for these costs using 
reserve or other t r e atment. 

OOCUH(',Y '•'"'111f'l · DAl E 

0 4 8 4 9 APR 30 ~ 
rr5c-R[CORDStnEPORilHG 



• 
DOCKET NO. 9604l 4 -GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
On June 30, 1997, West Florida Natural Gas (•West Florida~ or 

~wFNG•) was merged into Peoples Gas System. Prior to the merger, 
the Commission authorized West Florida to accrue $198,312 annually 
for environmental costs. By Order No. PSC- 94 -0452 - FOF-GU, issued 
April 14, 1994 , the Commission ordered that either at June 30, 
1997, during West Florida's next rate case, or at the discretion of 
the Commission, any accruals in excess of actual expenses would be 
reviewed and subject to refund with interest, or other disposition, 
independent o f West Florida • s earnings. Al so, the same order 
required WFNG to apply $515,622 of 1993 overearnings towards the 
environmenta l clean-up costs. As of June 30, 1997, West Florida 
had accrued $475,306 in excess o f actual costs. By December 31, 
1997, this balance reached $546,464. The balance at ~arch 31, 
1998, further increased to $595,052. 

As a result of Order No. PSC- 98-0329-FOF-GU, Peoples filed a 
petition on March 25, 1998 requesting approval of a methodology for 
accounting for environmental expense accrual and reserve accounting 
and disposition of West Florida Division's environment al reserve 
account. 

- 2 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 9804l4-GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
DISCQSSI QN OF ISSQES 

ISSQE 1: Should the Commission approve Peoples • request to 
implement reserve accounting treatment for environmental costs? 

RBCOMMBNPAT I ON : Yes. The Commission should approve Peoples • 
request to implement reserve accounting for environmental cos ts. 
{L. ROMIG, MERTA) 

S'l'APF ANALYSI S! Peoples is requesting approval to use reserve 
accounting for environmental costs as provided for in the Uniform 
System of Accounts for Natural Gas Utilities. As s~ated in its 
petition, the purpose for using reserve accounting is t o 
" ... mitigate the earnings impact from fluctuations which occur in 
environmental costs .... •. In response to a data request from 
Staff, Peoples provided historical environmental coste for Peoples 
and West Florida which show such cost fluctuations. From 1985 to 
1997, Peoples' environmental cos ts ranged from a low of negative 
$766,231 to a high of $2,478,538. From 1993 to 1997, West 
Florida's environmenta l coste ranged from a l ow of $7,662 to a high 
o f $69,786. 

Because of the wide fluctua t ions in these costs , and in an 
attempt to levelize expenses and mitigate the earnings impact, 
Staff recommends that the Company 's request for reserve accounting 
be approved. 

- 3 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434 -GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the Commission approve Peoples• request for a base 
annual envir onmental cost accrual of $640,000 with an effective 
date of January 1, 1998? 

RECQMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should approve the Company's 
request to accrue a base amount of $640,000 to a reserve account 
with an effective date of January 1, 1998. (L. ROMIG, MERTA) 

STAfF ANl\LXSIS: The Company request s that it be allowed to accr\.le 
a base amount of $640,000 to a reserve account for environmenta l 
costs. The Company bases this amount on the historical 
environmental clean-up costs incurred at the Peoples Gas and West 
Florida Divisions. The Company requests an effective date of 
January 1, 1998. In addition, t he Company requests that it be 
given authority to establish an expensing mechanism to adjust the 
base e xpense accrual based on adjusted reserve balances. This 
request is addressed separately in Issue 3 . 

As stated in Issue 1, Peoples• environmental costs vary widely 
from year- to-year and could impact earnings from year- t o - year. 
Based on a review o f the historical environmental costs and the 
amount of ongoing work to be performed at the affected sites, Sta f f 
believes that the requested accrual of $6 40,000 is reasonable and 
would levelize expenses. In add ition. the approval of $6 40, 00'1 
less the requested discontinuance o f the West Florida accrual of 
$198,312, discussed i n I ssue 4, would result in a net incr ease to 
e xpense of $441,411. Thi s increase would not have a significant 
impact on t he Company's earnings. After increasing expenses by 
$441, 411 for 1997, t he Company' s earned Return on Equity would 
decrease f r om 10.88\ to 10.68\ , within an . authorized r ange of 
10.25\-12.25\. Based on the Company' s budget, the ROE for 1998 
would decrease from 11 . . 72\ to 11 . 52\ . 

Based on the above. Staff recommends t hat the requested 
$640,000 base accrual be approved . Staff recommends that this 
accrual become effective January 1, 1998, because the Company is on 
a calendar year fiscal year. 

- 4 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434 -GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
ISSUE 3: Should the Commission approve Peoples' request for 
authority to establish an expensing mechanism to adjust. the base 
expense accrual based on expected reserve bdlances? 

BECOMMENPATION: No. The Company' a request. to establish an 
expensing mechanism to adjust the base expense accrual based on 
expected reserve balances should not be approved. (L. ROMIG, 
MERTA) 

STAPP ANALYSIS! The Company stated, in a data request from Staff, 
that the requested accrual was based on historical costs since 
future costs cann.ot be predicted. Further, on pages 4 and 5 of its 
petition, Peoples stated: 

"(1) The requested expense is $640,000 annually, bas~d on 
combined historical annual environmental costs at Peoples 
Gas System (including its West Florida Oiv~sionsl. 
Peoples also requests authorit'/ to adjust the expense 
based on the Company's budgeted surveillance report if 
the expected reserve balance reaches c~rtain levels after 
applying the normal $640,00 0 expense amount in a given 
year. The followi ng adjusted annual expense amounts 
would apply under the circumstances listed below: 

Porecaaced Reoerye 84lonce 
Asset mor e than $2 million 
Asset more than $1 million 

(but less than $2 millionl 
Asset lese than $1 million 
Liability len than .$1 million 
Liability more than $1 million 

(but leas than $2 millionl 
Liability more than $2 million 

A41yated AQnyal Expense 
Sl.l&O, 000 

$ 960,000 
$ 64 0,000 
$ 640,000 

$ )20,000 
~ - 0 -

(2) Peoples submits that the $640,000 annual expense 
amount, adjusted as set forth above, would avoid repeated 
petitions to the Commission for adjust ment of the annual 
expense amount, while ensuring that the balance in the 
reserve is limited over time. The amount of the expense 
would be established at the beginning of each year and 
t he computation thereof would be included in the 
Company's forecasted earnings surveillance report filing 
with the Commission.~ 

Dy Rule 25-7 .014,. Florida Administrative Code (F.A . C.) , the 
commission adopt~d the Uniform System of Accounts f o r Natural Gas 
Utilities. Further, Rule 25 -'1 .0143, F.A.C .• concerns accumulated 
provision accounts for electric utilities. including the account 

- s -



• 
DOCKET NO. 990 434- GU 
OATF. : Ap ril 10 , 19 9 0 

• 
for Accumulated Provision for Property Insurance wh ich 1s similar 
i n nature to the corresponding account for gus utilities conta i ned 
in t he Uniform System o f Accounts for Natural Gas Utilities. The 
ru le provides, in pertinent part, t hat •chargea shall be made to 
accumulated provision accounts regardless of the balance in t hose 
accounts.• In other words, the Commission has recognized that 
there is the possibility that costs incurred may exceed the 
accumulated accruals . Wh ile this requirement is not per se 
applicable to natural gas ut ilities, it is instructive and , Staff 
believes, appropriate i n this i nstance. 

The Company provided , in response to Staff' s data request, the 
e nvironmental costs incurred by ye ar from 1985 - 1 997 f or Peoples 
Gas and 1993 - 1997 for West Florida. The a verage annual cost wa s 
$607,435 for Peoples and $39,634 for West Florida, which yields an 
average total cost o f $6 47,069. This average total cost wa s 
apparently rounded down to $640,000 by the Company. In the 
t.hirteen years of historical cos t s presented f or Peoples Gas, the 
a ve rage annual cost exceeded actual costs i n nine o f t hose years. 
The average annual cost f or West Florida exc eeded t he actual costs 
i n t wo out of the five years presentt'd. In addition , if the 
Company had accrued $640,000 each year for the last t h irteen years, 
the reserve would never have been over or under accrued by t he $2 
million requested threshold. Further, the Company's methodology 
r esults in a yearly fluc tuation in expenses. Based on the 
Company's response to Staff 's data r equest, the expense would vary 
from $320,000 to $1,280,000 . This would defeat one o f the purposes 
of reserve account i ng treatment which is to levelize expenses. It 
s hould also be noted that total expens e for the thirteen years 
under the Company's p lan would have been approxima tel y $ 600,000 
h i gher than using the $640, 000 annual accrua l for each year. 
Therefore, Staff believes that a fixed accrual based on historical 
experience , as shown above, would result i n a reasonable reserve 
ba l ance over time. 

Staff recogni~es that the Company' s actual coats may e xceed 
its r eserve balance . If, over time , the r eserve balance does not. 
appear representative of costs actually i ncurred, t he Company may 
file a petition for different treatment at that time . Because of 
the wide fluctuat ions i n environmental costs and i n an attempt t o 
levelize expenses and mitigate the earni ngs impact, St aff 
recommends that the Company's request for a n expensing mechanism be 
denied . 

- 6 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434 -GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
ISSUE 4 : Should the Commission approve Peoples' request to suspend 
the $198,312 annual environmental cost accrual f or West Florida, 
e ffective January 1, 1998? 

BECOMMENPATI ON : Yes. The Commission should approve Peoples• 
request to suspend the $198,312 annual environmental accrual for 
West Florida, effectiv e January 1, 1998. (L. ROMIG, MERTA) 

STAfF ANALYSI S : Peoples acquired WFNG by merger in June 1997. 
WFNG has an old manufactured gas plant i n Ocala, Fl orida . WFNG 
currently uses reserve accounting for environmental costs and is 
accruing $198,312 annually to the reserve . 

Peoples requests that the $198,312 accrual be suspended and 
replaced by a base accrual of $640,000 f or Peoples• and its West 
Florida division combined . In the future, all environmental cost s 
associated with the Company's combined operations would be applied 
against the new environmental reserve accrual. Staff recommends 
that the Company's requeot be approved ef fective January 1, 1998. 

- 7 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434 -GU 
DATE: Apri l 30, 1998 

• 
I SSQB 5: Should the Commission approve Peoples• request to dispose 
of West Florida's env ironmental clean - up reserve account f or 
envi r onment a l costs by writing it o ff against a port ion o f the 
c urrent balance of unamortized debt costs for issuance costs and 
p repayment premium? 

RECOMMENQATION: No. The Commission should not. approve Peoples' 
request to dispose of West Florida's reserve account for 
environmental costs by wri ting it off against a portion of the 
current balance of unamorti~ed debt costs for issuance costs and 
prepayment premium. Instead t he reserve balance o f $546, 464 plus 
interest through July 31 , 1998 , of $79 ,870, for a t.ot.al c.f 
$626,334, should be disposed of by making a refund to West 
Florida's customers. 

The tota l refund amount divided by J u ly 1998 actua~ therm 
s ales would be refunded to customers i n Augus t 1998. Any dollars 
r emaining after the refund, will be credited to fue l expense for 
the following mont h a f ter the re fund is made. Within 60 days of 
the refund, a complete report must be filed with the Division of 
Records and Reporting indicat ing the total amount of refund, t otal 
amount of i nterest, and total amount remaining, if any. (L. ROMIG, 
MERTA, !<!AKIN) 

STAPF ANALYSIS: Based on discuss ions with the Company ana review 
o f documents, Staff believes that by the end o f 1997, People 's had 
inc urred $6 37,521 in costs associated with West Flor i da's debt of 
which $270,641 related to unamor tized debt i ssuance cos t s. The 
balance related to prepayment premiums of West Florida debt retired 
by Peopl es at the time o f the merger . The Company stated in i t s 
petition that the debt was retired because t here was a net present 
value savings not withstandi ng t he prepaymen t premium. 

The Company a l so stated in its petition that ftAPB -26 of GAAP 
specifies that when an unregulated company ext inguishes its debt 
the gai n or loss i s requi red to be adjusted f o r issuance costs and 
for unamortized premiums o r discounts.- Since Peoples has been 
amortizing the debt costs in conformity with the Uniform System of 
Accounts, a Regulatory Asset is generated because o f the difference 
in accounting treatment. 

In its petit ion, Peoples requests tha t the Commission dispose 
of the June 30 , 1997, balance in the West Florida r eserve account 
f or environmental costs $475,306 by writing it against the December 
31, 1997 balance of unamorti zed debt costs $637,521 related to West 
Florida. Peoples did not address the i ncreas.e in the envi r onmental 
reserve from July 1, 1997 to December 31 , ~997, o f approximately 
$71 ,158 in its petit ion. Peoples states that this write-of f will 

- 8 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434-GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
benefit both the ratepayers and the Company. Peoples contends that 
the ratepayers will benefit because they will not have to support 
a. return on it as part of the rate base, and the Company will 
benefit by having a more competitive balance sheet. Finally, the 
P,ropoaal would dispose of ~he West Florida environmental clean-up 
r eserve related to the env1ronmental cost accruals . 

In Staff's opinion, the impact on the balance sheet would be 
immater ial and there would actually be an increase to rate base by 
the amount o f reduction to the liability account. Therefore, 
ratepayers would face higher rates in the event the Company had a 
rate proceeding under the Company's proposal. In addition, the 
Company 's proposal wou~d benefit current Peoples• customer3 who did 
not provide t hese funds, by reducing the amount of interest expense 
embedded in the capita l structure. 

West Florida 's customers have provi ded funds for environmental 
clean-up coats that were not incurred. Therefore, those customers 
should be entitled to a refund of the current principal balance 
plus interest from the date these excess costs were accrued. If 
Peoples had not acquired WFNG, then Staff would moat likely be 
recommending that a refund be made by WFNG. We do not believe the 
WFNG ratepayers ehQuld be denied a refund of amounts paid prior to 
the merger just because there was a merger. In addition, if 
Staff's recommendation in Issue 2 is approved, the $200,000 annual 
environmental accrual which was applicable to WFNG will be 
decreased by $160, 000 to approximately $40, 000 annually. The 
$160,000 will more than offset the annual amortization of the 
refinancing costs i ncurred by Peoples. 

The Commission authorized West Florida to accrue $198, 312 
annually for environmental costs. In Order No. PSC-94-0452 - FOF-GU , 
the Commission ordered that either at June 30, 1997, during West 
Florida's next rate case, or at the discretion of the Commission , 
any accruals in excess of actual expenses would be reviewed and 
subject to refund with interest or other disposition, 
<(independent of West Florida's earnings. ) In addition, Order No. 
PSC-94-0452-FOF-GU applied $515,622 of West Florida's 1993 over 
earnings to the environmental clean-up reserve and held it subject 
to refund. The remaining balance of 1993 over earnings , plus 
interest, was refunded to the customers. The Commission stated: 

Because of the continued uncertainty of the potential 
liability associated •lith the c lean - up, the Company 
requested that it be allowed to continue its annual 
accrual of $198,312. As a concession for continuing the 
accrual, the Company proposed that it would refund any 
accruals in excess of actual expenses, pluv interest. We 

- 9 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 980434 -GU 
DATE: April 30, 1998 

• 
believe chac che Company's proposal is reas onable, since 
ic will protecc the Company against fucure liabilicies 
and che customer in che event che Company does noc incur 
anticipaced expenses. 

As of June 30, 1997, Wesc Florida' s environmencal reserve balance 
was $475 , 306. In response to Staff's data request Peoples stated 
chat the bala.nce in West Florida's reserve accou.nt had increased t o 
$546,464 at December 31 , 1997, and had further increased t o 
$595,052 at March 31, 1998 . St:.aff believes that the 1993 OV"r 
earnings of $515,622 which we re applied co che reserve is the 
concributing factor to the $546,464 r eserve balance at December 31 , 
1997. Since these funds were :not needed, Staff believes t hey 
should be refunded to WFNG customers as contemplated in the above 
Order. 

Staff recommends that the Company's proposed disposition of 
the June 30, 1997 reserve balance of $475,306 be denied. Instead 
the December 31, 1997 balance of $546,464 be refunded, plus 
i nterest , to West Florida's cuscomers on a cents per cherm basis, 
based on accual therm sales for che month of July 1998. The tocal 
r efund amount di vided by J uly 1998 accual cherm sales would be 
refunded to customers in August , 1996. Any dollars remaining af ter 
che refund, will be c redited co· fuel expense for che following 
month after the refund is made. Within 60 days of the refund, a 
complete report must be filed wich the Division o f Records and 
Reporting indicacing che cotal amount o f refund , total amount of 
i nceresc, and cotal amount remain ing, if any. 

- 10 -


	3-2 No. - 4228
	3-2 No. - 4229
	3-2 No. - 4230
	3-2 No. - 4231
	3-2 No. - 4232
	3-2 No. - 4233
	3-2 No. - 4234
	3-2 No. - 4235
	3-2 No. - 4236
	3-2 No. - 4237



